SMART Modular
eMMC v4.51+ Product Family
March 2015, Rev B
ESD Caution – Handling
Static electricity may be discharged through this disk subsystem. In extreme cases, this may temporarily interrupt the operation
or damage components. To prevent this, make sure you are working in an ESD-safe environment. For example, before handling
the disk subsystem, touch a grounded device, such as a computer case, prior to handling.

4.4 ECSD Register. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
5.0 Part Numbers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
5.1 Part Number Decoder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
5.2 Part Number Decoder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
5.3 Part Numbering Information  . . . . . . . . . . 28
eMMC Product Family
March 2015
- 2 -
Corporate Headquarters: 39870 Eureka Dr., Newark, CA 94560, USA  Tel:(510) 623-1231  Fax:(510) 623-1434  E-mail: info@smartm.com
©2015 SMART Modular Technologies
PRODUCT SPECIFICATION
1.0 GENERAL DESCRIPTION
1.1 Overview
SMART Modular’s eMMC Product Family is an embedded Flash storage solution in a small BGA package
designed for applications requiring reliable code and data storage. The eMMC device includes NAND Flash Mem-
ory paired with an intelligent embedded MMC controller which runs advanced firmware to manage the NAND
media and utilizes the industry standard eMMC interface for easy device integration into any system using a pro-
cessor with an MMC host.
Designed specifically for the most demanding embedded and industrial applications, SMART’s eMMC products
address the need for enhanced reliability by incorporating on-board error detection and correction, static and
dynamic wear leveling algorithms, and other data management techniques to provide reliable operation and maxi-
mum NAND media life expectancy over the product life cycle.
Additionally, the eMMC controller and firmware hide the increased complexities of NAND media from the host pro-
cessor and allow for faster product development and time to market.
SMART has built its foundation by providing proven technology and quality products to the most demanding For-
tune 100 OEMs. SMART engineers its products to perform at the highest degree of reliability and compatibility
while backing these products with outstanding services and technology expertise.
Target applications for SMART’s eMMC solution include but are not limited to Automotive Infotainment and Navi-
gation, Industrial systems, Medical devices, and Networking appliances wanting a rugged yet cost effective high
density mass storage solution.
Figure 1: eMMC Block Diagram
eMMC Product Family
March 2015PRODUCT SPECIFICATION
- 3 -
Corporate Headquarters: 39870 Eureka Dr., Newark, CA 94560, USA  Tel:(510) 623-1231  Fax:(510) 623-1434  E-mail: info@smartm.com
©2015 SMART Modular Technologies
1.2 Features
 eMMC controller and NAND Flash
 Mechanical Form Factor: Fully compliant with JEDEC® MO-304 (100-Ball) or MO-276 (169-Ball)
 VCC: 2.7-3.6V
 VCCQ (dual voltage): 1.7-1.95V or 2.7-3.6V
 Temperature ranges
 Operating temperature: -40°C to +85°C or -25°C to +85°C
 Storage temperature: -40°C to +85°C
1.3 MMC-Specific Features
 JEDEC/MMC standard version 4.51-compliant (JEDEC Standard No. JESD84-B451) with additional firmware
features included from version 5.01 (JEDEC Standard No. JESD84-B50-1)
 NOTE: HS400 Mode is NOT supported
 Backward-compatible with previous MMC versions
 Advanced 11-signal interface
 Selectable x1, x4, and x8 I/O
 HS200 Mode
 SDR/DDR modes up to 52 MHz clock speed
 Replay-Protected Memory Block (RPMB)
 Hardware reset

©2015 SMART Modular Technologies
5.0 PART NUMBERS
5.1 Part Number Decoder
5.2 Marking Decoder
SH   8   M  XXX  X  X XX         XX X      X    XX    X
SMART
Modular
Packaged
IC
Product
Family
Product
Configuration
Operating
Temp
E: Extended –25C to 85C
I: Industrial  –40C to 85C
A: Automotive -40C to 85C
plus additional testing
M: eMMC
SG: RoHS compliant
SH: Halogen-free
01: base configuration
02: extended LBA range
11: pSLC + std LBA range
12: pSLC + ext. LBA range
All others reserved
Device
Density
02G: 2GB
04G: 4GB
08G: 8GB
16G: 16GB
32G: 32GB
64G: 64GB
28G: 128GB
56G: 256GB
12G: 512GB
01T: 1024GB
Package
Type
NAND+MCU
Configuration Code
TC:  Toshiba 19nm 64Gb B-die + Phison PS8210DC
TD:  Toshiba A19nm 64Gb + Phison PS8210DD
SG:  Samsung 16nm 64Gb + SMI 2726
EA: Engineering project A - Samsung 19 nm 64Gb C-die
Toggle NAND+SMI SM2724.
All others reserved
EB:  standard TC FW v1
EC:  standard TC FW v2
ED:  standard TC FW v3
FA:  standard TD FW v1
LA:  standard SG FW v1
All others reserved
Firmware
Base Code
Version
Package
Thickness
8: 0.8mm
A: 1.0mm
C: 1.2mm
E: 1.4mm
G: 1.6 mm
H: 1.7 mm
I :  1.8mm
A: 100-ball 14.0x18.0
B: 153-ball 11.5x13.0
C: 169-ball 12.0x16.0
D: 169-ball 12.0x18.0
E: 169-ball 14.0x18.0
Customer ID